NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Fifth Revision of Sheet 111.1
Cancels Fourth Revision of Sheet 111.1 and Fourth Revision of Sheet 111-T.1

SCHEDULE 11
SEASONAL SWING AND OFF-PEAK FIRM SERVICE

AVAILABLE:

To Non-Residential Customers, up to a specified MDDV, in all territory served by the Company under the Tariff of which this
schedule is a part. A Customer that initiates a seasonal or temporary Discontinuance of Service will be subject to restoration
charges set forth in SCHEDULE C. Transportation Service is subject to SCHEDULE T.

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:
Service under this schedule is Firm Service to approved equipment and installations, for a term of not less than one year. A
written Service Agreement may be required.

MONTHLY RATE: Effective: February 21, 2000
Base Total
Distribution Commodity Distribution Temporary Billing
SALES: Rate Rate Rate Adjustment Rate
April through October:
Minimum Bill (Jul,, Aug. Sep.) $91.06 $31.03 $122.09 $2.21 $124.30
Usage Charges (per therm):
First 200 therms or less:  $0.51475 $0.20189 $0.71664 $0.01420 $0.73084
Next 4,800 therms: $0.43441 $0.20189 $0.63630 $0.01378 $0.65008
All additional therms: $0.42711 $0.20189 $0.62900 $0.01374 $0.64274
March and November:
First 1000 therms or less ~ $0.53226 $0.20189 $0.73415 $0.01429 $0.74844
Next 1,000 therms: $0.45632 $0.20189 $0.65821 $0.01390 $0.67211
All additional therms: $0.45339 $0.20189 $0.65528 $0.01388 $0.66916
December, January, February:
First 800 therms or less: ~ $0.91640 $0.20189 $1.11829 $0.01630 $1.13459
Next 1,200 therms: $0.66518 $0.20189 $0.86707 $0.01499 $0.88206
All additional therms: $0.59361 $0.20189 $0.79550 $0.01461 $0.81011
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL (JULY, AUGUST, SEPTEMBER) - $124.30
TRANSPORTATION:
Transportation Charge: $250.00
April through October:
Minimum (Jul., Aug., Sep.)  $122.09 ($42.38) $79.71 ($2.19) $77.52
Usage Charges (per therm):
First 200 therms or less:  $0.71664 ($0.21192) $0.50472 ($0.01446) $0.49026
Next 4,800 therms: $0.63630 ($0.21192) $0.42438 ($0.01488) $0.40950
All additional therms: $0.62900 ($0.21192) $0.41708 ($0.01492) $0.40216
March and November:
First 1000 therms or less:  $0.73415 ($0.21192) $0.52223 ($0.01437) $0.50786
Next 1,000 therms: $0.65821 ($0.21192) $0.44629 ($0.01476) $0.43153
All additional therms: $0.65528 ($0.21192) $0.44336 ($0.01478) $0.42858
December, January, February:
First 800 therms or less:  $1.11829 ($0.21192) $0.90637 ($0.01236) $0.89401
Next 1,200 therms: $0.86707 ($0.21192) $0.65515 ($0.01367) $0.64148
All additional therms: $0.79550 ($0.21192) $0.58358 ($0.01405) $0.56953

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL (July, Aug., Sept.) -- $327.52
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL (Oct. through June) -- $250.00

The Base Distribution Rate includes amounts shown in SCHEDULES 203 AND 207. The Temporary Adjustment stated above represents the sum of
amounts shown in SCHEDULES 201, 205 AND 208. The Billing Rate is subject to additional adjustment, as set forth in SCHEDULE A of this Tariff.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS:
Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Regulations contained in this Tariff and to those prescribed by
regulatory authorities, as amended from time to time.

Issued January 21, 2000 Effective with service on
NWN Advice No. WUTC 00-1 and after February 21, 2000

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural
220 N.W. Second Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97209-3991



